Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 001919/0092

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
D.P. Kelly & Associates, L.P.		01/21/2014	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Viskase Companies, Inc.
Street Address:	8205 S. Cass Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 115
City:	Darien
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60561
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1775218	E-Z LOAD
Registration Number:	1671120	E-Z PEEL
Registration Number:	1243660	E-Z SMOKE
Registration Number:	1308994	E-Z SMOKE
Registration Number:	0417447	NOJAX
Registration Number:	1827478	REELKASE
Registration Number:	1827479	REELSMOKE
Registration Number:	1653667	SENTINEL
Registration Number:	1946715	SEPRA-CEL
Registration Number:	1086943	SHIRMATIC
Registration Number:	1444069	VISKASE
Registration Number:	1444068	VISKASE
Registration Number:	2209002	VISLON
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK "REEL: 005221 FRAME: 0523

Registration Number: 2610085 VISFLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4155911400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 415-591-1000

Email: trademarksSF@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Becky L. Troutman c/o Winston & Strawn

Address Line 1: 101 California Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	012510.00028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Becky L. Troutman
Signature:	/Becky L. Troutman/
Date:	02/21/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Viskase-DP Kelly-Security Release#page1.tif source=Viskase-DP Kelly-Security Release#page2.tif source=Viskase-DP Kelly-Security Release#page3.tif source=Viskase-DP Kelly-Security Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005221 FRAME: 0524

PATENT RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Viskase Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignor") did, in 1999, execute and deliver to D.P. Kelly & Associates, L.P. ("Assignee") a certain Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 010226, Frame 0287 with respect to certain United States Patents as set forth on the schedule attached hereto and thereto (collectively the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Viskase Corporation is succeeded in interest by Viskase Companies, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided a collateral security interest in the Intellectual Property for certain loans made by Assignee to Assignor and such loans have been fully paid and satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignee does hereby terminate its security interest and, without representation or warranty, hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto Viskase Companies, Inc. its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with that part of the goodwill of its business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Intellectual Property, and does hereby further cancel and terminate the Agreement, declare the same null and void, of no further force and effect, and further states that Assignee has no further or continuing right, title or interest in or to any of the Intellectual Property.

SIGNED and EFFECTIVE this January (2) 1 3 , 2014.

SIGNED and EFFECTIVE this Jan	nuary (1) , 2014.
	D. P. Kelly & Associates, L.P. By: Krubelly & Decteleyer Name: Kronberly K Duttlinger Title: Associate General Courtel
STATE OF ILLINOIS) COUNTY OF DUPAGE)	
This instrument was acknowledged	before me on January <u>2/</u> , 2014, by
KIMBERLY K. BITTLINGER	, an Associate General Consolof D.P. Kelly & Associates,
L.P., on behalf of said limited partnership OFICIAL SEAL LUCY A ROCS (Seal) NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ALLHOIS NY COMMISSION ENTRES - 1272-17	for the uses and purposes set forth herein. Notary Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 005221 FRAME: 0525

TRADEMARK RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Viskase Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignor") did, in 1999, execute and deliver to D.P. Kelly & Associates, L.P. ("Assignee") a certain Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 001919, Frame 0092 with respect to certain United States Trademarks as set forth on the schedule attached hereto and thereto (collectively the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Viskase Corporation is succeeded in interest by Viskase Companies, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided a collateral security interest in the Intellectual Property for certain loans made by Assignee to Assignor and such loans have been fully paid and satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignee does hereby terminate its security interest and, without representation or warranty, hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto Viskase Companies, Inc. its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with that part of the goodwill of its business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Intellectual Property, and does hereby further cancel and terminate the Agreement, declare the same null and void, of no further force and effect, and further states that Assignee has no further or continuing right, title or interest in or to any of the Intellectual Property.

D. P. Kelly & Associates, L.P.

By: Kinhelly K. Duttlige

Name: Kinherty K. Duttlinger

Title: ASSOCIATE General Curte!

STATE OF ILLINOIS
)

COUNTY OF DUPAGE

This instrument was acknowledged before me on January ______, 2014, by

KIMBERLY & SUTTLINGER, an Associate General Of D.P. Kelly & Associates,

L.P., on behalf of said limited partnership for the uses and purposes set forth herein.

SIGNED and EFFECTIVE this January (2) 15th, 2014.

(Seal)

OFFICIAL SEAL LUCY A KOCERKA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/28/17

Notary Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 005221 FRAME: 0526

Schedule B to Grant of Security Interest in Patents, Trademarks and Licenses

between

Viskase Corporation and D.P. Kelly & Associates, L.P.

Item	US Reg.	Nature of Goods	Registration No.	Registration
No.	Trademark			Date
1.	E-Z LOAD	Food casings	1,775,218	6/8/93
2.	E-Z PEEL	Cellulose food casings	1,671,120	1/7/92
3.	E-Z SMOKE	Liquid smoke fibrous food casings	1,243,660	6/28/83
4.	E-Z SMOKE	Liquid smoke impregnated cellulosic food casings	1,308,994	12/11/84
5.	NOJAX	Cellulosic sausage casings	417,447	10/30/45
6.	REELKASE	Fibrous reinforced cellulosic	1,827,478	3/22/94
		food casings		
7.	REELSMOKE	Fibrous reinforced cellulosic	1,827,479	3/22/94
		food casings		
8.	SENTINEL	Cellulose food casings	1,653,667	8/13/91
9.	SEPRA-CEL	Cellulosic film used as battery separators	1,946,715	1/9/96
10.	SHIRMATIC	Food casings made of cellulose fibers	1,086,943	3/7/78
11.	VISKASE	Plastic bags for food	1,444,069	6/23/87
12.	VISKASE and	Plastic bags for foods,	1,444,068	6/23/87
	design	fibrous food casings,		
		cellulose food casings		
13.	VISLON	Food casings made of nylon	2,209,002	12/8/98
14.	VISFLEX	Plastic food casings	2,610,085	8/20/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 005221 FRAME: 0527

SCHEDULE A To Grant of Security Interest in Patents, Trademarks and Licenses

No.	Patent	Application	Issue Date	Title
	Number	Number		
	-			
-	6183826	07898373	02/06/2001	Colored Cellulosic Casing with Clear Corridor
2.	5698279	07949228	12/16/1997	Heat Shrinkable Nylon Food Casing Having A Functionalized Ethylenic
				Polymer Core Layer
3.	6045848	07993551	04/04/2000	Process for Making Sausages Using Casing Having Adjacent Optically
				Different portions
4.	5955126	08124063	06/21/166	Self-Coloring Food Casing
5.	5391108	08219564	02/21/1995	Method and Apparatus for Packaging of Shirred Food Casings and
				Resulting Article
.9	5603884	08342287	02/18/1997	Reinforced Cellulosic Film
7.	5658524	08434709	08/19/1997	Cellulose Article Manufacturing Method
ŵ	5658525	08511267	08/19/1997	Cellulose Food Casing Manufacturing Method
9.	5744251	08632051	04/28/1998	Cellulosic Composition and Article
10.	5747125	08684347	05/05/1998	Fibrous Composite Cellulosic film and Method
11.	5919534	08757885	6661/90//0	Perforated Food Casings and Method
12.	5766540	08827130	06/16/1998	Cellulose Food Casing Manufacturing Method
13.	5759478	08827152	06/02/1998	Mandrel Structure for Use in Manufacture of Cellulose Food Casing
14.	6083581	6868930	07/04/2000	Cellulase Resistant Cellulose Casing and Process
15.	5942354	08982926	08/24/1999	Reduced Curl Battery Separator and Method
16.	6096258	09009505	08/01/2000	Method and Apparatus for Forming a Cellulose Article Including Solvent
				Recovery Means
17.	5962053	09024654	10/02/1999	Edible Film and Method
18.	6200510	0616960	03/13/2001	Method for the Contact Printing of Cellulose Food Casings
19.	6143344	09255006	11/07/2000	Bixin Colorant Compositions

TRADEMARK REEL: 005221 FRAME: 0528

RECORDED: 02/21/2014